

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

-----X
STATE OF NEW YORK, BY ATTORNEY :
GENERAL ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN, : C.A. No. 09-827 (LPS)
 :
Plaintiff, : **PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO**
 : **DEFENDANT'S MOTION UNDER**
v. : **RULE 12(c) FOR DISMISSAL WITH**
 : **RESPECT TO NEW YORK'S**
INTEL CORPORATION, a Delaware : **DONNELLY ACT DAMAGES CLAIM**
corporation, : **ON BEHALF OF CONSUMERS**
 :
Defendant. : August 3, 2011
-----X

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
Attorney General of the State of New York
RICHARD L. SCHWARTZ
Acting Bureau Chief
JEREMY R. KASHA
Assistant Attorney General
120 Broadway, 26th Floor
New York, New York 10271-0332
Tel: (212) 416-8262
Fax: (212) 416-6015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Preliminary Statement 1

Argument 1

New York Law Permits Treble Damages Actions On Behalf Of
Consumers Under Common Law *Parens Patriae* Authority 1

 A. New York Has Common Law *Parens Patriae* Authority To Seek
 Damages on Behalf of Consumers Under the Donnelly Act 3

 1. New York Has Alleged a “Quasi-Sovereign Interest” 3

 2. New York’s Quasi-Sovereign Interest Is “Distinct From
 That of a Particular Party” 5

 3. New York Has Alleged “Injury to a Substantial Segment
 of the State’s Population” 5

 4. New York Courts Have Allowed *Parens Patriae* Treble
 Damages Actions Under the Donnelly Act 6

 5. Intel Fails to Distinguish or Refute New York’s Authority 7

 B. New York Has Statutory Authority to Seek Damages
 on Behalf of Consumers Under the Donnelly Act 10

 C. Intel Errs to Rely on Federal Law, Which in Any Event
 Permits New York’s *Parens Patriae* Authority 11

Conclusion 14

Compendium of Unpublished Authorities annex

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, 458 U.S. 592 (1982)..... 3, 11

California v. Frito-Lay, Inc., 474 F.2d 774 (9th Cir. 1973)..... 2, 11, 12, 13

Canal Ins. Co. v. Underwriters at Lloyd’s London, 435 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 9

In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litigation, 218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003)..... 1, 9, 11

In re DRAM Antitrust Litig., slip op., Civ. A. No. 02-1486 PJH,
2007 WL 2517851 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 31, 2007)..... 10

Georgia v. Pennsylvania RR. Co., 324 U.S. 439 (1945)..... 11

Hawaii v. Standard Oil, 405 U.S. 251 (1972)..... 11, 12

Illinois v. AU Optronics, __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2011 WL 2214034 (N.D.Ill. 2011) 11, 12

In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig., 205 F.R.D. 369 (E.D. Mich. 2003)..... 1-2, 11

New York ex rel. Abrams v. Seneci, 817 F.2d 1015 (2d Cir. 1987)..... 8

New York v. Grasso, 54 A.D. 3d 180 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t 2008)..... 8-9

New York v. McLeod, 2006 NY Slip Op. 50942U, 12 Misc. 3d 1157A,
819 N.Y.S.2d 213 (Table), 2006 WL 1374014 (N.Y. Sup. Feb. 9, 2006)..... 3

New York v. Merkin, 26 Misc. 3d 1237(A), 907 N.Y.S.2d 439,
2010 WL 936208, *9 (N.Y. Sup. Feb. 8, 2010)..... 3, 5, 10

Pennsylvania v. Mid-Atlantic Toyota Distribs., 704 F. 2d 125, 131 (4th Cir. 1983)..... 12

People v. Coventry First LLC, slip op., C.A. No. 0404620/2006,
2007 WL 2905486 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Sept. 25, 2007)..... 1, 5, 6, 8, 9

People v. Feldman, 210 F. Supp. 2d 294 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 10

People v. Gold Medal Farms, 113 Misc. 2d 574 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1982)..... 9

People v. Grasso, 11 N.Y.3d 64, 893 N.E.2d 105 (2008)..... 2, 3, 5, 8, 9, 10, 13

People v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co., 52 A.D.3d 378,
861 N.Y.S.2d 294, 295 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t 2008)..... 1, 5, 6, 7, 9

Philadelphia Hous. Auth. v. Am. Radiator & Standard Sanitary Corp.,
309 F. Supp. 1057 (E.D. Pa. 1969)..... 8

Statutes & Other Authorities

| | |
|--|---------------|
| 72 Am. Jur. 2d States, Etc. § 91 (2011)..... | 4 |
| 81A C.J.S. States § 530 (2011)..... | 4 |
| N.Y. Exec. Law § 63(1)..... | 10, 11 |
| N.Y. Exec. Law § 63(12)..... | 10, 11 |
| Brief for Plaintiff-Respondent, <i>People v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 2008-03972, 2008 WL 5934817 at 2 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t April 2, 2008)..... | 6, 7 |
| Donnelly Act, N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law §§ 340 <i>et seq.</i> | <i>passim</i> |
| Hart-Scott-Rodino Antitrust Improvements Act of 1976, 15 U.S.C. § 15c..... | 12 |
| James Kanter, <i>Europe Fines Intel \$1.45 Billion in Antitrust Case</i> , N.Y. Times, May 13, 2009 (available at http://www.nytimes.com/2009/05/14/business/global/14compete.html)..... | 4 |
| P.L. 94-435, Hart-Scott-Rodino Antitrust Improvements Act of 1976, House Report No. 94-499(I), Sept. 22, 1975..... | 12 |
